
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR RULES FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS AND  
DISCUSSION FROM THE FLOOR 

 

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 
1301 81st Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN  55432. Ph.763-784-6491 at least 48 hours in advance. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2023 

CITY HALL at 7:00 PM 
 

 
 
1.     CALL TO ORDER 
 
2.     ROLL CALL 
 
3.     PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4.     ELECT OFFICERS 

A. Election of Chair 
B. Election of Vice Chair 

 
5.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Approval of Minutes from November 28, 2022 Meeting 
 
6.     PUBLIC HEARING 

A. Public Hearing - Variance and Conditional Use Permit Applications for 1409 Osborne Road 
NE 

 
7.     OTHER 
 
8.     ADJOURN 
  



 

 

 

CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK RULES 
FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

Public hearings are formal proceedings giving citizens an opportunity to express their concerns on 
a specific issue. Some issues on which the Planning Commission is required to hold public hearings 
include subdivisions, zoning changes, conditional use permits, and ordinance amendments. 

The following format will be used to conduct a public hearing: 

1. Planning Commission Chair opens the hearing. 
 

2. City staff describes the proposal. 

3. The applicant has an opportunity to further explain the proposal and respond to questions/ 
comments on the proposal from the Planning Commissioners. 

 
4. Citizens will then have the opportunity to ask questions and/or comment on the proposed 

project. 
 

a. Those wishing to comment are asked to limit their comments to 3 minutes 

b. A group of residents wishing to have their collective opinions voiced may elect a 
spokesperson to represent them. The spokesperson may have a maximum of 10 
minutes to express the views of the group. 

c. People wishing to comment are asked to keep their comments succinct and specific. 
 

5. After everyone wishing to address the subject of the hearing has done so, the Planning 
Commission Chair will close the hearing. 

 

6. Planning Commissioners will have an additional opportunity to comment and ask questions on 
the issue. 

 
7. The Planning Commission will make a formal recommendation on the issue to the City Council 

or defer decision pending additional information. 
 



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS 
 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, the regularly scheduled meeting of the Spring Lake Park Planning 
Commission was held on November 28, 2022 at the City Hall, at 7:00 PM. 
 
1.     CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chair Hansen called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
2.     ROLL CALL 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair Hans Hansen 
Commissioner Jeff Bernhagen 
Commissioner Rick Cobbs 
Commissioner Eric Julien 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
Commissioner Sharon Weighous 
Councilmember Kelsey Hollihan 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Building Official Jeff Baker 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
Brad Delfs, City Councilmember 
 
3.     PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Approval of Minutes – September 26, 2022 
 
Commissioner Cobbs requested that the minutes be amended for Agenda Item 6 to change the 
second sentence to will have something to preview at future meetings. 
  
Motion made by Commissioner Bernhagen, seconded by Commissioner Julien to approve the 
minutes from the September 26, 2022 Planning Commission meeting as amended. 

 
Voting Aye:  Commissioner Bernhagen, Commissioner Cobbs, Commissioner Julien, Chair 
Hansen.  Motion carried. 
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5.     PUBLIC HEARING 
 

A. Public Hearing – Variance Request for 511 Ballantyne Lane NE 
 

Building Official Baker stated that the City received an application from Charles Davis, 511 
Ballantyne Lane NE, for a variance to permit a shed to be placed closer than eight feet to 
the garage.  He said the applicant is seeking an after-the-fact variance. 
 
Building Official Baker said that the applicant is seeking a variance from the eight-foot 
setback requirement for a detached building to the principal building, as set forth in Spring 
Lake Park Code 16.20.070.   He stated that the property is located on the 500 block of 
Ballantyne Lane NE and is guided for low density residential in the 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan.  The property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential.  He stated that the property 
records show that the house on the property was constructed in 1954. 
 
Building Official Baker reported Section 16.20.070 (D) of the Spring Lake Park City Code 
states: 
 

“A detached accessory building shall not be located in any required front or side yard 
setback. A detached accessory building shall not be closer than eight feet to the 
principal building, except as otherwise provided in this title.”  

 
Building Official Baker noted that Appendix D sets the maximum percentage of lot 
coverage of all structures in the R-1 district at 35%. The applicant’s property is 
approximately 10,349 square feet, which would accommodate a maximum structure lot 
coverage of 3,622 square feet. With the shed addition, the total square footage of all 
structures on the property is 2,764.20 or 26.7% of the total lot size.  
 
The 2020 State Building Code requires additional construction requirements if a building is 
constructed less than five feet from another building. The Building Code requires both the 
interior and exterior sides of the wall be rated as a 1-hour fire wall. 
 
Building Official Baker reported that staff recommends approval of the variance. 

 
Chairperson Hansen opened the public hearing at 7:07 PM.   
 
Hearing no discussion from the floor, Chairperson Hansen closed the public hearing at  
7:07 PM. 

 
Commissioner Cobbs he has no problem with the variance, but he inquired how Mr. Davis 
would comply with the Building Code requiring both the interior and exterior sides of the 
wall be rated as a 1-hour fire wall.  The Planning Commission discussed the placement of 
the shed. 
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Commissioner Bernhagen inquired of Building Official Baker what would the City do if Mr. 
Davis does not comply with the fire wall requirement.  Official Baker said that the applicant 
would either be given a citation or enforcement action could be taken. 

 
Motion made by Commissioner Julien, seconded by Commissioner Cobbs, to approve the 
variance with the condition that applicant apply for a building permit for the shed to 
ensure that construction complies with Section 705.5 of the Building Code. 
 
Voting Aye:  Commissioner Bernhagen, Commissioner Cobbs, Commissioner Julien, Chair 
Hansen.  Motion carried. 

 
6.     OTHER 
 
 No other business was presented. 
 
7.     ADJOURN 
 

Motion made by Commissioner Bernhagen, seconded by Commissioner Julien to adjourn. 
 

Voting Aye:  Commissioner Bernhagen, Commissioner Cobbs, Commissioner Julien, Chair 
Hansen.  Motion carried. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:12 PM. 



 
Memorandum 
To:  Chair Hansen and Members of the Planning Commission 

From:  Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  February 21, 2023 

Subject: Variance and CUP Applications – 1409 Osborne Road NE 
 
The City of Spring Lake Park has received a variance and CUP application from Greg and Colleen 
Pettersen, 1409 Osborne Road NE, that would permit a 2-family dwelling at this property, which 
allow the property owner to rent a fully separate two-bedroom apartment located above their 
garage. 

The applicant is seeking a variance from the 
requirement that a parcel has 7,500 square 
feet for each dwelling (15,000 square feet 
total), as set forth in Spring Lake Park Code 
(“SLPC”) 16.64.050(A)(1).  If the variance is 
granted, the applicant is seeking a conditional 
use permit to allow a two-family dwelling on 
this property. 
 
The property is located on the 1400 block of 
Osborne Road.  The area is guided Low 
Density Residential in the 2040 
Comprehensive Plan.  The property is zoned 
R-1, Single Family Residential.  Allowed uses 
include single family homes, as well as two 
family dwellings by conditional use permit.  

The current home was built in 1992, with an addition constructed in 2007.  To the west of the 
property is the Carriage Oaks Townhomes (zoned R-3, Multiple Family Residential).  To the north 
and east, the properties are zoned R-1, Single Family Residential.  The properties to the south, 
located in Fridley, are zoned R-1, One Family Unit. 
 
The schedule of permitted uses by district (SLPC 16.64.040, A) states as follows 
 
 Use  Details      R1 
 Dwellings Single-family detached dwellings  P 
 Dwellings Two-family dwellings    C 
 
  



The City’s current lot area requirements for the R-1 zoning district is as follows: 
 
 Dwelling, single family   10,000 square feet per unit 
 Dwelling, two family     7,500 square feet per unit 
 
According to the 1992 property survey the City had on file, the lot area of the property is 14,262 
square feet, or 738 square feet below the standard. 
 
Previous applications. 

 None 
 
Variance 
 
Section §16.60.040 of the City of Spring Lake Park’s zoning code outlines the criteria for 
considering variances: 
 

“The City Council may grant a variance from the strict application of this title and impose 
conditions and safeguards on the variance so granted only in instances where their strict 
enforcement would cause practical difficulties in complying with the official control because of 
circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and may grant a variance 
only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this title and when the variances are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
“Practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting of a variance means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an 
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the locality.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  Practical 
difficulties also includes, but is not limited to, direct sunlight for solar energy systems.  A 
variance shall not be granted to allow a use that is not allowed in the zoning district involved.” 

 
Conditional Use Permit 
 
Conditional use permits are considered permitted uses with reasonable conditions.  Section § 
16.56.030, F of the zoning code outlines the findings required prior to issuance of a conditional 
use permit: 
 

1. The proposed use at the particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a 
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the 
general welfare of the neighborhood or community;  

2. The use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or injurious 
to property values or improvements in the vicinity;  

3. The proposed use will comply with the regulations specified in this title for the district in 
which the proposed use is to be located;  



4. The use is one of the conditional uses specifically listed for the district in which it is to be 
located;  

5. The proposed use shall not have a detrimental effect on the use and enjoyment of other 
property in the immediate vicinity;  

6. The use will not lower property values or impact scenic views in the surrounding area;  
7. Existing streets and highways and proposed access roads will be adequate to accommodate 

anticipated traffic;  
8. Sufficient off-street parking and loading space will be provided to serve the proposed use;  
9. The use includes adequate protection for the natural drainage system and natural 

topography;  
10. The proposed use includes adequate measures to prevent or control offensive odor, fumes, 

dust, noise, or vibration so that none of these will constitute a nuisance; and  
11. The proposed use will not stimulate growth incompatible with prevailing density standards. 

If the Planning Commission recommends denial of the variance, the CUP application would also 
need to be denied as the proposed use does not comply with the regulations specified in the 
chapter (Finding #4). 
 
Analysis and Recommendation 
 
Variance 
 
City staff believes that the applicant has shown that the proposed use would be reasonable and 
would not alter the essential character of the locality as the space above the garage currently exists 
and the home fits in with other homes in the neighborhood.  In addition, a town home 
development is located just to the west of the property. 
 
The larger question the Planning Commission would need to answer is if the plight of the 
landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.  The 
property is reasonably used as a single-family dwelling.  Osborne Road is a major thoroughfare in 
Spring Lake Park, with a wider right-of-way than typical residential streets.  The ROW is 82 feet 
wide, compared to 60 feet for a typical local street.  This is a circumstance not created by the 
owner and unique to the few properties like this on major roads, whereas most single family lots 
are on narrower local streets.  If Osborne Road had a typical ROW of 60 feet, the lot would have 
the necessary depth of 150 feet to achieve the 15,000 square foot lot area to qualify for a two-
family dwelling. 
 
In practical terms, therefore, the request meets the tests for a variance – the use itself is reasonable, 
the request would not alter the essential character of the locality, granting the variance is not for 
economic reasons alone, and there are circumstances unique to the property not created by 
applicant that make it impossible to meet the ordinance lot size standard. 
 
  



Conditional Use Permit 
 
Staff believes that, if the variance is granted, the use will qualify for a conditional use permit with 
the following findings: 

 The proposed use will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood or 
community by creating a dwelling unit. 

 The use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals or general welfare of persons 
residing or working the vicinity of the use or injurious to property values/improvements 
within the vicinity of the use as the second dwelling unit is located above the garage and 
maintains the residential character of the existing neighborhood. 

 The proposed use, if the variance is approved, complies with Chapter 16 of the City Code. 
 Existing infrastructure is adequate to accommodate anticipate traffic generated by the 

proposed use. 
 The use will not impact the natural drainage system and natural topography of the site. 
 Adequate measures are included to prevent or control offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise or 

vibration so that none of these will constitute a nuisance. 
 That the proposed use is compatible with prevailing density standards as the R-1 zoning 

district  
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance and conditional use permit applications.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 763-784-6491. 
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